
**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

In the Matter of the Application of

No. CV-22-2265

ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,

Respondents-Respondents,

TIM HARKENRIDER,

Intervenors-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

(Caption continues inside front cover)

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNOR AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JEFFREY W. LANG

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREA W. TRENTO

Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Amici Curiae

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8656

andrea.trento@ag.ny.gov

Dated: April 7, 2023

(Caption continues from front cover)

MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS, LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN,
KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER, SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL
RICHARDS, and NANCY VAN TASSEL,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN JENKINS,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS BRADY, INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN CONWAY III, INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA, INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ELAINE FRAZIER, INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT, and INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

Respondents-Respondents,

GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER,
JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Constitutional Background	4
B. Redistricting Following the 2020 Census and the <i>Harkenrider</i> Proceeding	8
C. The IRC Is Convened to Redraw the Assembly Map for 2024	12
D. Proceedings Below	14
ARGUMENT	
THE COURT-DRAWN CONGRESSIONAL MAP CURRENTLY IN PLACE IS LEGALLY DEFICIENT AND SHOULD BE REDRAWN PURSUANT TO AN IRC-DRIVEN PROCESS	17
A. The Legislature and IRC Have Constitutionally Mandatory Roles in Remediating Defective Redistricting Maps.	18
B. Petitioners' Requested Relief Is Supported by the Policies Underlying Both the 2014 Amendments and Redistricting More Generally.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253 (2022)	23
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 31471(U) (Sup. Ct. Steuben County 2022)	12, 28-29
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , Index No. E2022-0116CV (Sup. Ct. Steuben County June 2, 2022).....	29
<i>Leib v. Walsh</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 874 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2014)	6
<i>Matter of Breslin v. Conners</i> , 10 A.D.3d 471 (3d Dep’t 2004)	19
<i>Matter of Grattan v. Department of Social Servs. of State of N.Y.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 191 (3d Dep’t 1987)	33
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	passim
<i>Matter of Laertes Solar, LLC v. Assessor of Town of Hartford</i> , 182 A.D.3d 826 (3d Dep’t 2020)	18
<i>Matter of Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 206 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022)	12-13
<i>Matter of Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 212 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2023)	passim
<i>Matter of People v. Schofield</i> , 199 A.D.3d 5 (3d Dep’t 2021)	2
<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 77 Misc. 3d 245 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2022).....	14
<i>People v. Fancher</i> , 50 N.Y. 288 (1872)	19

Constitution	Page(s)
N.Y. Const. art. III	
§ 4	2, 4, 7-8, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24
§ 5	8, 17-19, 22, 24, 34
§ 5-b	7, 13, 17-19, 22-23, 25, 32, 34
N.Y. Const. art. IV, § 3	2
N.Y. Const. art. XIX, § 1	4, 7
 Laws	
Ch. 633, 2021 N.Y. Laws	9
Election Law § 4-108	5-6
Executive Law § 63	2
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Office of the N.Y. State Att’y Gen., <i>Opinions by Subject</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y94d2mrh	2
Press Release, IRC, <i>New York State Independent Redistricting Commission - Updated 2023 Public Hearing Schedule</i> (Dec. 23, 2022), https://www.nyirc.gov/post/new-york-state-independent-redistricting-commission-updated-2023-public-hearing-schedule	14
Press Release, IRC, <i>New York State Independent Redistricting Commission Votes to Release Draft Assembly Plan to the Public</i> (Dec. 1, 2022), https://www.nyirc.gov/post/new-york-state-independent-redistricting-commission-votes-to-release-draft-assembly-plan-to-the-public	14
Senate Introducer’s Mem., Concurrent Resolution to Amend N.Y. Const. art. 3 (Mar. 15, 2012) (S. 6698/A. 9526)	4-5, 30

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

Staten Is. Advance Staff, *Election 2014: Get a Look at Staten Island's Sample Ballot*, Staten Is. Advance (Nov. 3, 2014), https://www.silive.com/news/2014/11/what_voters_should_know_come_t.html 6, 31
